A.

Foresi & Range
Consultation and Revenue Sharing Agreement

Confirmation and Amending Agreement #3
Between:
Simpcw First Nation
As Represented by
Tk'wem7iple7s re Qelmucw
And
Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of British Colurhbia
as represented by the Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
((IBC?J)

{Collectively the "Parties™)

WHEREAS:

The Parties entered into the Forest & Range Consultation and Revenue Sharing Agreement
(the “Agreement” on March 8, 2018 and subsequent Confirmation and Amending
Agreements, which are attached as Schedule A.

The terms of the Confirmation and Amending Agreement #2 expired on March 31, 2021 and
the Parties wish to confirm their intentions to continue to be bound by the terms of the
Agreement as if it had not expired, and in accordance with the further amendments set out
in this Confirmation and Amending Agreements.

Pursuant to the Bridging and Funding Agreement dated for reference March 30, 2021 and
Ska7pecen's Journey Letter of Commitment, the Parties henceforth affirm the commitments
set out in their government-to-government (“G2G") relationship, as set out in these afore
mentioned agreements, which includes BC working with Simpew First Nation, through the
Qwelminte Secwépemc, to seek approvals to proceed with negotiations of legally binding
agreements commencing with the priority interest for a Collective Forestry Agreement
(“CFA™).

NOW THEREFORE THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

. This Confirmation and Amending Agreement #3 term (“Term”) commences as of April 1,

2021.
The Parties agree to continue to be bound by the Agreement and the Confirmation and
Amending Agreements, in accordance with this Confirmation and Amending Agreement #3,

as if the Agreement had not expired, including no impacts {o revenue sharing related to Bill
28 volumes, where applicable.

This Confirmation and Amending Agreement #3 Term will expire on September 30, 2022.

In all other respects the Agreement, as amended, remains the same.

Page 1 of 19




5. The following schedules are attached to inform and support this Confirmation and Amending
Agreement;

(a) Schedule A: The Agreement and subsequent Confirmation and Amending
Agreements;

(b) Schedule B: CFA Pathway & Commitments;

(c) Schedule C: 2021.03.11 Txweymimentem Senior Council Resolution - 0003;

(d) Schedule D: Supporting Documents - List of Relevant and Informative Forestry
Documents; and

(e) Schedule E: QS-BC Short-Term Opportunities.

Signed on behalf of:
Simpcw First Nation

. _ O "’p August 31, 2021 August 31, 2021
Kl]kpi?(SJ1elly Loring Date

Cauhciil en August 31, 2021

Tkwem7iple7

At

ncillor Tina Conald
L

Tkwem7iple7?
\\ ' —
- Executive Assistani August 3%, 2021

Withéss of Simpew First Nation signatures

Aungust 31, 2021

Signed on behalf of:

Government of British Columbia /

7 e ST Sefembpr i3, 2621
Minister of Indigenous-Rél4tions_and * Date /

Reconciliation

Witness of Minister signature

Page 2 of 19



Schedule A - The Agreement and Subsequent Confirmation and Amending Agreements.

The Agreement can be found here.

Page 30f 19
Appendix A




Confirmation and Amending Agreement #2:

Forest & Range
Consultation and Revenue Sharing Agreement (the “Agreement”) Confirmation
and Amanding Agreement 2
Batween:

Simpow First Nation
A5 Reprasented by
Cnief and Councit

And

Hor Majesty the Queen in Right of the Provinco of 8ritish Columbla
as represented by the Minister of Indigenous Relations and Recanciliation
{"British Celumbia™)

{Coflectively the "Parties™)

WHEREAS:

A. The Paries-enterad into the Agraement on March Bth, 2018, and 3 Confirmation and
Amending Agreement on Octobar 77 2012, which are atlached as Appendix A and
Appandix B,

&. The terms of the Confirmation and Amending Agreerent expire o August 1, 2020
and the Parties wish to confirm their intentions to continue to be bound by the terms
of the Agreement as if it had not expired, and in Accardance with the further
amendments set out in the Confirmation and Amending Agreemeantl.

NOW THEREFORE THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. This Confirmation and Amanding Agraement #£2 will lake effect on the date thal it is
fully executed by the Parties.

2. The Partias agree to continug to bo bound by the Agreamen, i accordance with this
Confirmation and Amending Agreemant #2, as if the Agroement had nol expired.

3. The Confirmation and Amending Agreement 22 will expirs on March 31, 2021,

4. In all other respacts the Agreement, as amanded, remains the same.

Page 1ol 2

Page 4 of 19
Appendix A



Signed on behalf of:

Simpow First NBEIQQ\

.._......‘J September 26, 2020

c{irag T Date

Ny /i;.,%@..w

‘d&anrzﬂ!m é ::‘é s
L e ’ :
- uE '
i et St s ol

Tountifor

AT
Wilpess of Simpow First Nation signatures

.

Signed on behalfl of:

Govarnment of British Columbia

- A T
Minister of Ingigenous Relations and
Reconciligtion

Page 20f2

Page 5 of 19
Appendix A




Schedule B — CFA Pathway & Commitments.

1.

The following is a summary of CFA commitments, including Figure 1.0: CFA Pathway:

a.

On March 11, 2021, Qwelminte Secwépemc (“Q8") to BC Senior Council endorsed the
following resolutions and their associated decision points:

i. Txweymimentem Senior Council Resolution - 0001: Sku7pecens Journey and the
QS-BC Joint Intentions Paper (“JIP™);

i. Txweymimentem Senior Council Resolution — 0002: Respecting & Recognizing the
Campfire/Division, Interim Engagement Process & Enhancement Approach; and

ili. Txweymimentem Senior Council Resolution — 0003: Transformation Agreement 1.0:
CFA.

BC has since entered its internal approvals process to seek Minister-level endorsement
of Skti7pecen’'s Journey Letter of Commitment (“SJ LoC"), which includes the JIP and
the associated implementation funding.

Along with the SJ LoC and JIP, BC is also advancing the request to negotiate a CFA
(identified as the first of five (5) collective agreements in the JIP). BC and QS are
actively working to continue to refine the negotiation mandate request with additional
funding and clarity on the CFA Term Sheet.

One intention of the CFA is to jointly develop a new recognition-based forestry revenue
sharing model, to replace the Agreement. The terms of this model are yet to be
negotiated and require the negotiation mandate requests to be approved by both
Parties to move forward,

QS signatory communities began work internally to support and refine the negotiation
mandate request with the CFA Term Sheet, through their internal approval processes,
seeking endorsement at the Joint Leadership Council on August 25, 2021. Pursuant to
this approval, the QS will be working with the communities and their respective
Campfire/Divisions to further ratify the mandate requests with each of the QS
signatories, in parallel with BC's approval process.

While this Confirmation and Amending Agreement cannot confirm the CFA mandate,
the Parties do wish to affirm the intentions to move forward in replacing the Agreement
through the CFA and are taking the steps to secure the approvals to do so.

Page 6 of 19
Appendix B



g xipuaddy

61 jo L ebed
so8) 970 - uyduieo e Bungo foiuoo g ubjuey
w40 10 uopeuaLladun suBLWesIBY _ 588880014
sy Joj Butuue|d - audwen spedwe - leaosddy jeussiul-0g - " :
V40 | Juowaalby “_ Bunsepy S8558001d]
8y} Jo sjeaosddy [BUId - | gyaiquun aAos)00) - (SIS)SIUIN O} JoIYn) leroiddy jeussiu|-so - VA0 10| JUBLISBIBY
_ 7 | UBHS Ja145 01 43 BILD VR oneuibeuel] -
- _ - g|ge) diysiopee - i :
| suonenoBiaN v - 9 UsispesT sojdo Jesus uua] 40 - |
. yoeouddy Juswesoueyug
HOUNE co_umEE.coo 1202 ‘LE snbny | % $5900.d jJuswebebu]
oJepueiy 4D 196uey - sanpayos pue | wisu| ‘uouboosy
SOSNE0 UCHISUEL LIM uoisinig/aapdwe?) -
‘sjuswaalby Buipualy T )
Juoo
7 Jaded
| suonuelu) Julop g 907
Aswinop suesed/nyg -

Remyied V4D — 0°'} a4nbig



Schedule C - 2021.03.11 Txweymimenfem Senior Council Resolutions.

The following are the 2021.03.11 Txweymimentem Senior Councii Resolutions #2021-0001,
#2021,0002, and #2021-0003;

BhEeAR
(A} IHTIAR

-

== % o e U e MY BAND
Qwelminte : = (ié}lilll \ié}H
Secwepeme Owelminte — Secwepemc G2G (QR-GE2G) ARATMBIA

TYWEYISERTEN

o
e
PG

Title; SKG7PECEN'S JOURNEY AND QS-BC JOINT INTENTIONS PAPER

RESOLUTION#2021-0001 Date of Reference:2021.02.16

WHEREAS

The Qwelminte Secwépeme ("QS™} is comprised of certain Secwépemc communities
who are each signatory ("QS Signatory”) to the Secwépemc—BC Government-to-
Government (“G2G™) letter of commitrment (“Original LoC") signed on April 1, 2019
with the Province of British Columbia (“BC"), including respective BC Ministries ("BC
Signatories”). Each QS Signatory acts collectively within the Secwépemc Nation,
where the purpose of the QS is fo act as the administrative entity for the QS
Signatories and their respective campfires/divisions (“QS Campfire/Division”).

WHEREAS

Pursuant to the Original LoC, QS and BC (the “Parties”) agreed to the objective of
making sustained, substantive progress towards development of a shared pathio a
long-term reconciliation agreement to advance the Parlies’ interests in a true G2G
relationship, based on the shared goal to reconcile their respective jurisdictions,
governance, laws, values and responsibifities.

WHEREAS

Pursuant to the Original LoC, the Parlies established an inter-jurisdictional G2G
Forum (the *QS-BC Forum”) as indicated in section 2.1 of the Original LoC, which
includes a Leadership Table, a G2G Senior Council (the “QS-BC Senlor Council”),
and various sub-tables, including the Strategic Working Group ("SWG").

WHEREAS

The QS-BC Senior Council authorized its terms of reference (“Terms of Reference”)
under the Original LoC on July 25, 2019 and revised these Terms of Reference on
February 4, 2021 and the lerms of reference include authority fo make
Txweymimentem Resolutions (everyone working together on one topic).

WHEREAS
The Q8-BC Senior Council also authorized its work plan {("Work Plan”) under the
Qriginal LoC on July 25, 2018. This Work Plan includes the development of the Joint
Intentions Paper {the “JIP") (Attachment 1 —~ SJ LoC, Appendix H} to support the

BC's Ministerial mandate request-and QS mandate request (“QS and BC Mandate
Requests”).

Page 1of 3

TR:SJ and JIP

Page 8 of 19
Appendix C




WHEREAS

The QS-BC G2G Forum's SWG, supported by the drafting committee, collaboratively
developed the JIP to support the QS and BC Mandate Requests.

WHEREAS

BC and QS recognize that foundational to this shared pathway will be the
implementation of the Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act (the “BC
Declaration Acf), including the action plan under section 4 and the provisions
authorized under section 7. The BC Declaration Act and the JIP are infended to inform
recognition and reconciliation between the QS and BC.

WHEREAS

The Parties are negotiating an amendment and restatement of the Original LoC,
referred to as the Ski7pecen’s Joumey letter of commitment {*SJ LoC"} (Attachment
1) and, the Parties wish to continue their G2G engagements, including in respect of
those intentions set out in the JIP {Attachment 1 — SJ LoC, Appendix H). During the
interim pariod, while they are negotiating the SJ LoC, @S and BC wish to enter info a
QS-BC Bridging and Funding Agreament in order to extend the term of the Original
LoC and continue their respective G2G engagements, including those in relation to
the SJ LeC and JiP,

WHEREAS

The JIP's purpose is to describe the proposed framework of the shared path of QS
and BC based on the mutual goal to recognize and reconcile their respective
jurisdictions, governance, laws, interests and responsibilities. This will be undertaken
through a series of siepwise transformation agreements (“Transformation
Agreements”), which will conclude with a recognition and reconciliation agreement
{the "Recognition and Reconciliation Agreement” or "RRA"). The RRA will be a
comprehensive agreement at a collective level, inclusive of all Transformation
Agraements to affirm a lasting G2G relationship and commitment to undertake work
towards true recognition of Secwépsme rights and tile. The development and
implementation of the Transformation Agreements and the RRA will require
transformative mandates and commitment from both the QS and BC.

WHEREAS

The JIP (Attachment 1 — SJ LoC, Appendix H) identifies in its Agresment Pathway
that the series of Transformation Agreements will include both collective and QS
Campfire/Division level provisions that will be informed by the following five JIP
Elements:

1} Govemnance (Title, Jurisdiction and Ownership);
2} Stewardship { Yecwminulecw),

3) Natural Resource Decision Making;

4} Fiscal / Economic; and

5) Cultural Revitalization.

[TXWEYMIMENTEM RESOLUTION PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 2 of 3
TR: 8J and JIP

Page 9 of 19
Appendix C




THEREFORE BE iT RESOLVED THAT:

Senior. Council Authorize: the folfowing documents and recommendations fo the QS and BC
Signatories for their respective approvals:

1} Bridging and Funding Agreement: the execution of the Bridging and Funding
Agreement on or before March 31, 2021 (Attachment 2);

Senior Council Authorize: the following documents and recommendations to the Leadership
Table and QS and BC Signatories for their respective approvals:

2) the JIP dated December 17, 2020 (Attachment 1 — SJ LoC, Appendix H);

3) SJLoC (Attachment 1 - SJ LoC with referred appendices below): through which
the QS and BC Signatories amend and revise the Original LoC including actions
and funding to support the realization of the JIP which is recommended to occur,
within 60 days of the approval of this resolution;

4) Mandate Confirmation: the QS and BC Signatories undertake the actions
necessary to confirm the mandates for the 5J LoG and JIP realization while
respecting each other's internal mandate confirmation processes and "Walking on
Two Legs"; and

8) Leadership Table Meeting: the QS and BC Leadership Table representatives to
meet in a “Chief Elk to Chief Swan” meeting to uphold their commitments under the
8J LoC within 90 days of the approval of this resclution.

Tha above is the official version of the Txweymimentem Resolution approved through the
Q8-BC Senior Council.

"‘QSL'Q:_ Apr 14,2021

Councillor DBarrel Draney, DATE

QS Responsible Official
A “—-—,':-_‘-.-—.....‘
Wi\, Apr 19, 2021

Tracy Renmark, FLNRORD DATE
BC Responsible Official

Attachments include the following:
o Aftachment 1 - The SJ LoC and the relevant appendices as listed below:
i. Appendix A: Map of Secwépemc Territory;
ii. Appendix B: Funding;
iiil. Appendix D: Excluded Provincial Area of Responsibility;
iv. Appendix E: The Story of Porcupine (Ski7pecen re Stseplskwiis);
V. Appendix F: Memorial to Sir Wilfrid Laurier (1910); and
vi. Appendix H: JIP dated December 17, 2020.

o Altachment 2 - Bridging and Funding Agreement,

Page3of3
TR: 8J and JIP

Page 10 of 19
Appendix C



Daden 5L g (R m”’"‘ SRR
Ry B {8 Y(4) iy
Vg p LT v 4 BRHD

Rl o e

min RITISH
&?ﬁg?,g'ﬁ Owalminte - Secwepemc G2 (05-GEG CotunMBIA
FHWEYMIMENTEM
{Everyone Working TOGETHER 0N ONE TORIC)
HEs0LUTION

Title: RESPECTING & RECOGNIZING THE CAMPFRE/DIVISIONS, INTERIM ENGAGEMENT
PROCESS & ENHANCEMENT APPROAGH

RESOLUTION#2021-0002 Date of Reference:2021.03.02

WHEREAS

The Qwelminte Secwapemc (*QS") is comprised of certain Secwépemc communities
who are each signatory ("QS Signatery”) to the Secwépemc-BC Govemnment-to-
Government {*G2G") letter of commitment ("Original LoC") signed on April 1, 2019
with the Province of British Columbia (“*BC”), including respective BC Ministries ("BC
Signatories”). Each QS Signatory acts collectively within the Secwépemc Nation,
where the purpose of the QS is to act as the administrative entity for the QS
Signatories and their respective campfires/divisions ("QS Campfire/Division”).

WHEREAS

Pursuant to the Original LoC, QS and BC (the “Parties”) have collaboratively
developed the original Interim Engagement Approach ("Original IEA"), which was an
agreement deliverable to support financial and operational continuity with respect to
consultation and engagement between the Parties on land and resource activities,

WHEREAS

Pursuant to the Original LoC, the Parties esfablished an inter-jurisdictional G2G
Forum (the "@S-BC Forum") as indicated in section 2.1 of the Original LoC, which
includes a Leadership Table, a G2G Senior Council (the "QS-BC Senior Council”),
and various sub-tables established by the Original IEA.

WHEREAS

in the Original LoC, the Parties acknowledged that the Original IEA is a living
document, where the Parties are able to make mutuatly agreeable amendments from
time to time as the Original LoC is implemented. QS and BC identified the intention to
enhance the Original IEA, exploring collaborative approaches o consensus on
dacisions and issue resolution, and incorporate enhancements that are mutually
acceptable to the Parties through amendments in writing (identified in the Original
IEA, section Error! Reference source not found.).

WHEREAS

The Parties are negotiating an amendment and restatement of the LoC, referred 1o as
Ski7pecen's Joumey letter of commitment (“SJ LoC") (Attachment 1). The Parties
wish to continue their G2G engagements, including those commitments fo the Original
IEA, which is identified within in the SJ LoC as the newly entitied Interim Engagement

Page10f4
TR: Campfire, SJ and JIP

Page 11 of 19
Appendix C




Process (IEP") (Attachment 1 — SJ LoC, Appendix C), Under the proposed approach
in the 8J LOC, consultation on transactional decisions and other engagement will
occur with the QS Signatories and their respective QS Campfires/Divisions and/or
communities. The Senior Council recognizes the QS Campfires/Divisions and their
role in decision making as titie and rights holders and that the QS Campfire/Divisional
tables align with Secwépemc rights, titte, and govemance.

WHEREAS

The Joint Intentions Paper (“3IP"} Chapter 8.0 (Attachment 1 — SJ LoC, Appendix H})
entitled “Natural Resource Decision-Making Element” identifies that status quo {i.e.,
consultation and accommodation relating to strength of claim and impacts} decision-
making exists under the Original IEA. QS and BC have committed to making
improvements to the Original [EA, intend to continue to make these improvements
through the §.J LoC as the IEP and Enhancement Approach (the “EA”) moving forward
to reflect the evolution of the Natural Resource Decision-Making Element, including
milestones in transformation agreements (‘Transformation Agreements”) and the
Recognition and Reconciliation Agreement {"RRA").

WHEREAS

The JIP Chapter 8.0 entitted “Natural Resource Decision-Making Element” indicates
that under the |EP and the EA consultation on fransactional decisions (such as
decisions made pursuant o existing BC statutory authority) and other engagement
will ocour with QS Signatories and their respective QS Campfires/Divisions andior
communities and that QS and BC will seek to develop additional tools that will be
applied through the IEP and the Transformation Agreements.

WHEREAS

The QS-BC Senfor Council also authorized its work plan (*Work Plan") under the
Original LoC on July 25, 2019 and revised the Work Plan that is now dated for
reference February 4 2021 (Attachment 2). The Work Plan includes a commitment
to the IEP and EA.

[TXWEYMIMENTEM RESOLUTION PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 2 of 4
TR: Campfire, IEP and EA

Page 12 of 19
Appendix C



THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The following approvals and recommendations have been made to transform the QS-BC G2G
relationship while the Natural Resource shared decision-making model is developed. These
include alignments which recognize the significance of regionalization and respecting QS
Campfire/Division jurisdiction and decision-making authority.

Senior Gouncil Authorize: the following documents and recommendalions to the Leadership
Table and QS and BC Signatories for their respective approvals:

1} The_interim Engagement Process or IEP (Attachment 1 - SJ LoC with referred
appendices bstow) which includes, among other things, recognition of the foliowing:

i. status quo decision making exists under the IEP. The Parties will implement
the |EP in 2 manner consistent with the JIP, including the intentions to
improve the IEP over time to reflect the evolution of the JIP's "Naturai
Resource Decision Making Element”, including milestones in the
Transformation Agreements and the RRA;

H. The IEP will be iteratively built using the EA or Enhancement Approach to

improve engagement, exploring approaches to consensus on decisions
and issues resolution, and incorporate enhancements that are mutually
acceptable to the Parties through amendment in writing; and

iii. The IEP recognizes the QS Campfire/Division G2G Tables for the purpose

of supporting engagement under the IEP.

2} The Enhancement Approach or EA (Attachment 1 —the SJ LoC, Appendix G) which
describes how QS and BC will work together to collaboratively enhance the IEP and,
among other things, acknowledges that:

The QS and BC Signatories have agreed to shift from the Original IEA
under the Original LoC to the |EP to support an iterative and adaptive
approach, whereby the Parlies develop bi-annual seriesfrounds of
improvements or enhancements to be approved by Senior Council; and

The Parties recognize and respect G2G relationships of each QS Signatory
at community and Campfire/Divisional levels, and recognize and respect
that the IEP is intended to respect those relationships. The QS and BC
Signatories recognize the QS Campfires/Divisions and communities in their
role in decision making as titte and rights holders. Under the IEP,
consultation on transactional decisions and other engagement will occur
with the QS Signatories and their respective QS Campfires/Divisions and/or
communities (see JIP section 8).

Page 3of 4
TR: Campfire, IEP and EA

Page 13 of 19
Appendix C




3)

4

The Ski7pecen’s Joumey or SJ LoC — QS Campfire/Division Recognition: as part
of the amendment and restatement of the Original L.oC, the following provision be
included:

i, The QS and BC recognize the QS Signatories and their respective QS
Campfires/Divisions and their role in decision making as fitie and rights
holders and recognize that the Campfire/Divisional tables align with
Secwépeme title, rights and govermnance. Under the SJ LoC, including the
IEP, consultation on transactional decisions and other engagement will
oceur with the QS Signatories and their respective QS Campfires/Divisions
and/or communities.

Original IEA to |EP Transformation: as part of the amendment and restatement of
the Original LoC, the QS and BC Leadership Table representatives and QS and BC
Signatories replace the Original IEA with the |EP (Attachment 1 - the SJ LoC,
Appendix C}.

Senior Councii Authorize: the following recommendations fo the QS and BC Signalories 1o
support the QS Campfire/Division recognition and implementation of the IEP and its EA or
Enhancement Approach, as part of the QS-BC Work Plan 2021-22:

5)

6)

Short Term Actions; Sku7pecen's Journey 101: for the QS and BC Signatories to
direct their respective Secretariats to develop an orientation package and
Ski7pecen’s Joumey 101 course or workshop for delivery to the QS and BC
representatives; and

Short Temn Actions: Respectful Engagement: all representatives (QS and BC)
responsible for leading engagement in connection with the SJ LoC wifl undertake
the Sku7pscen’s Journey 101 training as a commitment to their professional
development and supporting respectful engagement between the Parties.

The above is the official version of the Txweymirmentem Resolution approved through the
QS-BC Senior Council.
J““fgr:’kj’};;?' n Apr 14, 2021
Councilior Darref Braney, DATE
QS Responsible Official
‘/7,:7 ""'-w(::-v—-u.-.\
whpa\ Apr 19,2021
Tracy Ronmark, FLNRORD DATE
BC Responsible Official

Attachments include the following:

o Aftachment 1 - The SJ LoC and the relevant appendices as listed below:

i.
ii.
jii.

Appendix C: [EP or interim Engagement Process;
Appendix G: The EA or the Enhancement Approach; and
Appendix H: JIP dated Dacember 17, 2020.

o Aftachment 2 - the QS-BC Work Plan dated for reference February 4, 2021,

Page 4 of 4
TR: Campfire, IEP and EA

Page 14 of 19
Appendix C



) JBiTs
s Cwelminte — Sscwapermc G2G /0% GEG CANUMIA
THWEYMIVENTEM
{EVERYONE WORKING TOGETHER ON Dk Tomrg)
RESDLUTIDN

Title:r TRANSFORMATION AGREEMENT 1.0: CoLLECTIVE FORESTRY AGREEMENT {""CFA")

RESOLUTION#2021-0003 Date of Reference:2021.02,.09

WHEREAS:

The Qwelminte Sacwépemc (“QS") is comprised of certain Secwépemt communities
who are each signatory ("QS Signatory”) to the Secwépemc-BC Govemnmenit-fo-
Government ("G2G") lefter of commitment ("Original LoC") signed on Aprif 1, 2019
with the Pravince of British Columbia ("BC"), including respective BC Ministries (“BC
Signatorles™). Each QS Signatory acls collectively within the Secwépemc Nation,
where the purpose of the QS is fo act as the administrative entity for the QS
Signatories and their respective campfires/divisions ("QS Campfire/Division").

WHEREAS:

Pursuant to the LoC, Q8 and BC (the “Parties™) agreed 1o the objective of making
sustained, substantive progress towards development of a shared path lo a long-term
reconciliation agreement to advance the Parties' interasts in a frue G2G relationship,
based on the shared goal to reconcile their respective jurisdictions, governance, laws,
values and responsibilities.

WHEREAS:

Pursuant fo the LoC, the Parties established an inter-jurisdictional G2G Forum (the
“QS-BC Forum") as indicated in seclion 2.1 of the Original LoC, which includes a
Leadership Table, a G2G Senior Council (the “QS-BC Senior Council}, and various
sub-tables, including the QS-BC Forestry Working Group (the “Q8-BC FWG").

WHEREAS:

The QS-BC Senior Council authorized its work plan ("Work Plan™) under the LoC on
July 25, 2019, This Werk Plan includes the devalopment of the Joint Intentions Paper
(the “JiP"} to supporl the BC's Ministerial mandate request and QS mandate request
{("QS and BC Mandate Requests”).

WHEREAS:
The QS-BC FWG developed and approvad its Forestry Transformation Action Plan
("FTAP"), which has directly informed the JIP.

WHEREAS:

The QS-BC FWG has also worked to collaboratively develop recommendations for
the JIP. These recommendations are described in the JIP under Chapter 11 titled
"Faorestry Transformation”, and are directly informed by FTAP, including (1} short-term
priority actions for 2020-2021 and {2) longer-term actions to be advanced to both
governments for their consideration in developing negotiations mandates for a CFA.

Page 1 of 3
TR: Forestry-CFA

Page 15 of 19
Appendix C




WHEREAS:

BC and the QS recognize that foundational to this shared pathway will be
implementation of the Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act (the “BC
Declaration Act’), including the action plan under section 4 and the provisions
authorized under section 7. The BC Declaration Actand the JIP are intended to inform
recognition and reconcliiation between the QS and BC,

WHEREAS:

BC's Ministerial Mandate letter (Attachment 1) includes a foundation principle
whereby “Lasting and meaningful reconciliation: Reconciliation is an ongoing process
and a shared responsibility for us alf. The unanimous passage of the BC Declaration
Actwas a significant stap forward in this journey. True reconciliation will take time and
ongoing commitment to work with Indigenous peoples as they move foward self-
determination. Qur govemment — and every ministry ~ must remain focused on
creating opportunities for Indigenous peoples to be full partners in our economy and
providing a clear and sustainable path for everyone to work ftoward lasting
reconciliation.”

WHEREAS:

The JIP's purpose is to describe the proposed framework of the shared path of QS
and BC based on the mulual goal to recognize and reconcile their respective
jurisdictions, governance, laws, interasts and responsibilities. This will be undertaken
through a senes of stepwise transformation agreements (“Transformation
Agreements"), which will conclude with a recognition and reconciliation agreement
{the *Recognition and Reconciliation Agreement” or "RRA"). The RRA will be a
comprehensive agreement at a collective level, inclusive of all Transformation
Agreemenits to affirm a lasting 532G relationship and commitment to undertake work
towards true recognition of Secweépemc rights and title. The development and
implementation of the Transformation Agreemenis and the RRA will require
transformative mandates and commitment from both the QS and BC.

WHEREAS:

The JP identifies in its Agreement Pathway that the series of Transformation
Agreements will include both collective and Campfire/Division provisions that will be
informed by the following five JIP Elements {described further in sections B. 6-10 of
the JIP}:

1) Govemance (Title, Jurisdiction and Ownership);

2) Stewardship {Yecwminulecwy);

3) Natural Resource Decision Making;

4} Fiscal / Economic; and

5) Cultural Revitalization.

WHEREAS:

The JIP identifies the first Transformation Agreement in the Agreement Pathway to
be Transformation Agreement 1.0: Collective Forestry Agreement.

[TXWEYMIMENTEM RESOLUTION PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 2 of 3
TR: Forestry-CFA

Page 16 of 19
Appendix C



THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

Senior Councif Recognize, the following to inform the development of respective QS and BC
Mandate Requests for the development of the GFA:

1} The JIP, including Chapter 11.0 titled “Forestry Transformation” dated December
17, 2020.

Sepfor Council Authorize: the following recommendations fo the BC and QS Signalfories to
support the realization of Chapter 11.0 of the JIF:

2) " Shodt Term Priorily Actions: For the BC and QS Signatories to continue to undertake
the work suppoerting the Short-Term Priority Actions, including efforts of the QS-BC
FWG and Campfire/Divisions, as appropriate. In addition, for the BC and QS
Secretariats to pursue a briefing meeting and session with Minister Conroy, Minlster
Heyman, Minfster Ralston, and Minister Rankin on QS Forestry initiatives and the
path forward to the CFA, which will ba apart of the “Chief Swan to Chief EIK" meeting.

Senior Council Authorize: the following recommendations to the QS-BC Leadership Table and
the QS and BC Signalories:

3} Respective Mandates: For the QS and BC Responsible Officials to develop their
respective Mandate Requests to be submitted to their respeciive leadership. The
development of each respective Mandate Requests will be informed by the JiP and
be inclusive of the following proposals:

i, funding for negotiations and implementation of the CFA;

li. actions to support the transition from Forest Consultation and Revenue
Sharing Agreements to the CFA;

lit. acommitment to launch a negotiations table with associated funding
within 30-days from the respective mandate approval(s} or funding
approval, whichever comes later; and

iv. confimation of negotiation table duly authorized representatives with
authority to enter into negotiations on behalf of their respective parties.

The above is the official version of the Txweymimentem Resolution approved through the
QS-BC Senior Council.

Sty a8 4 S0 a0 Apl’ 14,2021
Councillor Darrel Draney, DATE

QS Responsible Official

ihaia L Apr19,2021
Tracy Ronmark, FLNRORD DATE
BC Responsible Official

Attachment includes:
o Attachment 1 - BC's Honourable Minister (FLNRORD) Katrine Conroy's Mandale Letter.

Page3of3
TR: Forestry-CFA

Page 17 of 19
Appendix C




Schedule D - List of Relevant and Informative Forestry Documents.

The following is a list of relevant documents which informs this Confirmation and Amending

Agreement:

Document

Status

Dates

QS-BC JIP, including Chapter 11:
Forestry Transformation

Approved by
QS-BC Senior Council

March 11, 2021

Forestry Transformation Action
Plan

Approved by
QS-G2G Forestry Working
Group

June 17, 2020

Ska7pecen’s Journey LoC

Recommended by
QS-BC Senior Council

In approval process for

Recommended by
QS-BC Senior Councit
on March 11, 2021

. : Leadership Table
n dgzzfzithO‘;?e?ZCRt’gfgng A" Finalized November 28, 2019
BC's draff DRIPA Action Plan %‘éﬁ;g;iggi%?ﬂ?ﬂ;ggg In-progress
BC'séc;gazgg?;giféetf;giness Out for public engagement In-progress
Modfﬁiiiﬁﬁil?é’s”fpi?ﬁﬁ nBC Finalized June 1, 2021
CFA Topics — Negotiation / Term Draft In-progress

Sheet Topics

Page 18 of 19
Appendix D




3 x|pusddy
61 Jo | afied

10} Hoddns jeuoiBad s) Aoer)

suoIs|MC/aIduiesy weiBu| upsny Aoim \ d B P
OMS ‘neasdure] JSUNY Jasied Loez PN QOY {(d10H '348) sanemu) diyspiemels ay) yBnouyy Aeauapun aalL joRed [eHOWIRLE SOSL
‘uoie|dwos Suueau
' s/ Jey} uondo aaijeroge)oo e Buledaid sie ‘[modug jo {s1s018)U1
suasing/eiydwen ELEIRI09S SE S0 IsU) Ut OST Wes} sa.nust ¥NT- Buipnious pasudwos] swamaduwig pue fuisaydiaayg v swadamosg sleuoey aihuay) uonisodsip pue
DS , 3} sdmus q) jo pasnduios] {(NSS.) oweadamosg 2 uondoy s,uacad;mig | ssevod uswuonoddy
sdey auydwed moduis g NSS OM4 [ElIU8 L 9] dasdn|wa, Mg jo sdad suoisialg / sadwen sdoojwey|
ay1 g sdal YNT4 0 pasudwos ‘nza-alduien sy
1eLBla.08g SE 8|0 Iyl Ut OSD
suoising/ayduen juawdojasag .
SOSL . passnasip ag o} ‘'seAlenul jeguaiod |B1sass ale aisl) faj=H wawdoeas(] 21LIoUOg
OMS suoising/endwes ledmy 18jsaelod 32IUg JO 3040
suoisIng/aIydwen jeugl210ag SE 9ol iy} Ul QS0 oss
SOSL HNTd 10§ pes| 31y} St [eP[BA S4] ast agt pIO UO Jusiusbebuz
OMS suoIsialg/anduen
JBLEI3105S SB 9|0) 13U} W OSD paasep D8 u Aonog
suoisingreiydured) ™ soSL o 3 _p:n”__.,www_ %mwm:mymmmnmﬂmw% s “aded suonueju) sy} uo ebebus o) 1S8.10- BLIZILLBPON
OMS -UBSISPSA BHIN DES m_uc_>_9 S 3U} pUB SIHUNLLLICD |2 0} 10 auch aney sucnelAuj asL U0 Juswiabebug
suolsing/adwen P3d SMIA pE| [BloUIn.d “Jadegd suonusiu| Og

suoisina/elydwen

(.OMS.) dnaig

jeueRI0eg sB
8ot 18y ul (,0SD,) 22WO SO

{.SOSL.)
$89010 dIySpIEMS]S [BUOHIIS]

4818 [euoiBay B PSIG WNTA
slafeuetl 1o1sIq HN4

Aanaooal a1y Jo Ued B se uoIssnosIp ajeniul 0) paaN

‘SauNes pajoeduwl yum siom Aleaooal oy yoeoldde
SAjeJoqe||oD PUE JuSisisund B Joj Buluued pe)s (v geis

awabeuep 9
uoeAlssu0n Alojsiapun

1SSABH WOOJYSNIA 210N
diyspremalg

Bunueld
pajejay uogqied
sanunuoddy abeAjeg
pue f1anooay 1s0d

Buption oi6sieNS suoisIEaIdWED jeuoiBad ((UNT4,) $82In0sey [2INleN PUE SPUET 1S8I0d aARRJIogR| 00 Bujuue|d uoneipaswsy B
S g oMed {BUOILA] | qRUS) / AISATDEL SIIP|IAA
wnioj 95
03 UoHABULOD pea SO/ le3eg peaT 58/ ltelag sniejs seasy aido) aANEIIL|
‘seale

a1do) anjosdsal eyl pue ojqe) Hzo-emdwed yaea o) pajdepe A[BAIRIOGE(|0S 3¢ ABLU PUE IS BAIISTIBLYXS UR JOU SI 3|GE} 841 "Y1 B 10 uonenoBau sy pue JustiesiBy Bupualy
PUE UORBULLUOCD SIU} JO UOHNOSXS aU} usamiaq twiaw] su) Bulinp uadn pepe aq Aew jey; senjea Atoud pue ssAneul Dg-S1) LUSI-MoUS SLI0S sjussaldal ajge) Buimollo) syt

'seunpodd) wus ] -poyg D8-S —~ 3 Inpayog







